The Company adopted ASC 606 for incentive fee income using the modified retrospective approach with an effective date of March 1, 2018. The
cumulative effect of the adoption resulted in the reversal of $0.07 million of unrealized incentive fee income and is presented as a reduction to the
opening balances of components of equity as of March 1, 2018.

In conjunction with the third refinancing and issuance of the Saratoga CLO’s 2013-1 Reset CLO Notes (the “2013-1 Reset CLO Notes”) on
December 14, 2018, the Company is no longer entitled to receive an incentive management fee from Saratoga CLO. See Note 4 for additional
information. Prior to the refinancing, the Company reported $0.1 million and $0.5 million in incentive fees from the Saratoga CLO for the three and nine
months ended November 30, 2018, respectively, and is reported as incentive fee income on the Company’s consolidated statement of operations.

12

Table of Contents

The following table presents the impact of incentive fees on the consolidated statement of assets and liabilities upon the adoption of ASC 606
effective March 1, 2018:

Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

   February 28, 2018

   As Reported   Adjustments(1)

As Adjusted for
Adoption of

ASC 606
Management and incentive fee receivable   $ 233,024   $ (65,300)   $ 167,724
Total assets   360,336,361   (65,300)   360,271,061
Cumulative effect adjustment for Adoption of ASC 606   —   (65,300)   (65,300)
Total net assets   143,691,367   (65,300)   143,626,067
NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE   $ 22.96   $ (0.01)   $ 22.95

(1) Unrealized incentive fees receivable balance as of February 28, 2018.

Without the adoption of ASC 606, there was no impact to either the consolidated statements of assets and liabilities as of November 30, 2019 and
February 28, 2019 or the consolidated statement of operations for the three and nine months ended November 30, 2019.

For the three and nine months ended November 30, 2018, the impact on the consolidated statement of operations without the adoption of ASC 606
is shown in the tables below:

Consolidated Statement of Operations

   For the three months ended November 30, 2018   For the nine months ended November 30, 2018

   As Reported   Adjustments

Without
Adoption of

ASC 606   As Reported   Adjustments

Without
Adoption of

ASC 606
Incentive fee income   $ 147,602   $ (1,382)  $ 146,220   $ 493,846   $ 3,581   $ 497,427
Total investment income   12,833,013   (1,382)   12,831,631   34,723,805   3,581   34,727,386
NET INVESTMENT INCOME   5,138,941   (1,382)   5,137,559   14,210,817   3,581   14,214,398
NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS RESULTING

FROM OPERATIONS   3,669,083   (1,382)   3,667,701   10,653,814   3,581   10,657,395
WEIGHTED AVERAGE - BASIC AND DILUTED

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE   $ 0.49   $ —   $ 0.49   $ 1.55   $ —   $ 1.55

Other Income

Other income includes dividends received, origination fees, structuring fees and advisory fees, and is recorded in the consolidated statements of
operations when earned.

Payment-in-Kind Interest

The Company holds debt and preferred equity investments in its portfolio that contain a payment-in-kind (“PIK”) interest provision. The PIK
interest, which represents contractually deferred interest added to the investment balance that is generally due at maturity, is generally recorded on the